
 
 
 
 

Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-
Committee 

 
 

Date: 14 June 2022 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue: Hove Town Hall - Council Chamber 

Members: Councillors: Nield (Chair), Shanks, Robins 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Barnett (Group Spokesperson) 
and Appich 

  

Contact: Penny Jennings 

Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jenning@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 

 
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Date of Publication - Date Not Specified 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 
Part One Page 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests  
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrato
[...]
em(s) referred from the Council meeting held 
on 7 April 2022 
 
(a) Notice of Motion: Fast Food and Energy Drink Advertising (copy 
attached) (extract from minutes of council to follow) 
 
(b) Notice of Motion: A Dementia Friendly Community (copy attached) 
(extract from minutes of council to follow) 

 

 

8 PRESENTATION - HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET 
POSITION 

 

 Presentation, Executive Director, Health and Adult Social Care (copy 
attached) 

 

 

9 FAIR COST OF CARE AND FEE UPLIFT IMPLICATIONS REPORT 
2022/23 

35 - 40 

 Report of the Executive Director, Health and Adult Social Care (copy 
attached) 

 



 Contact Officer: Andy Witham Tel: 01273 291498  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

10 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the [Insert Date] Council meeting for 
information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 
The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use dur
[...]
cil 
staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so 
 
 

     

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     
 



 

 
 

Adult Social Care &       Agenda Item 2 
Public Health Sub Committee 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-Committee 

 
4.00pm 11 January 2022 

 
Hove Town Hall - Council Chamber 

 
Minutes 

 
Present: Councillor Shanks in the Chair, Fowler (Opposition Spokesperson), Mears 
(Group Spokesperson), and Appich  

 
 

Part One 
 
 

30 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 Arrangements for The Meeting 
 
30.1 Before proceeding to the formal business of the meeting, the Deputy Chair, Councillor 

Shanks explained that the Chair, Councillor Nield had needed to give her apologies for 
that afternoon’s meeting and that in her absence she would be Chairing the meeting. 

 
30.2 Councillor Shanks went on to explain that in line with current Government guidance the 

decision making process would rest solely with the Members of the Committee who 
were present in the Council Chamber and were accompanied by key officers. Other 
presenting officers would be involved in the meeting via Microsoft Teams. It was noted 
that this meeting was being webcast and would be available for repeated future viewing. 

 
30(a) Declarations of Interest 
 
30.3 There were none. 
 

30(b) Declaration of Substitutes 
 
30.4 There were none. 
 
30(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
30.5 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“The Act”), the 

Adult Social Care and Public Health Sub Committee considered whether the public 
should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any it
[...]
d support in place 

from the Local Authority including work with and input from the public health team; 
 
 Reviewing VCS support and the role of Pas etc to support pressures; and 
 
 Proposed fee increases to all providers across adult health and social care were 

recommended for approval across the Board (Item 39) in recognition of the pressures 
being experienced by this sector. 

 
37.4 Councillor Mears stated that she considered that the information provided was very 

detailed and informative requesting that the slides be circulated to Members following 
the meeting and it was agreed that this would be done.  

 

10



 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 11 JANUARY 
2022 

37.5 Councillor Appich asked for clarification regarding employment of those working in the 
sector and the structure of the workforce, nationality, age etc. It was explained that the 
workforce was diverse and that a number of staff were engaged under similar 
arrangements to those in the domiciliary care system. 

 
37.6 RESOLVED – That the contents of the presentation be noted and received. 
 
38 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FEES 2022-23 
 
38.1 Members agreed that the report recommendations be agreed without discussion. 
 
38.2 RESOLVED – That the Adult Social Care and Public Health Sub Committee agrees to 

the recommended fee increase of 2% to all care providers providing services as set out 
in the table at Appendix 1 for the 2022-23 financial year. The underpinning background 
to the fee changes are contained in the main body of the report. 

 
39 ANNUAL REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY 2022-23 
 
39.1 The Sub Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Health and Adult 

Social Care detailing the annual review of the Adult Social Care Charging Policy 2022-
23. 

 
39.2 It was noted that the Care Act 2014 provided councils with power to charge for care and 

support services subject to a means test which was set down in government regulations 
with
[...]
h Sub-Committee (ASCPH). 

 
1.2 The approved Notice of Motion is attached as Appendix 1 to this report, and 

an extract from the draft minutes of the meeting as Appendix 2.  
 
1.3 Information on the public health impacts of fast food is included in the main 

body of the report as is information on advertising on BHCC estates. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

2.1  That the Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub Committee: 
 

(1)  notes the information provided in the report. 
 

(2) Agrees that an officer project group be established, with representation from 
BHCC Public Health, Property & Design and Transport, and potentially other 
relevant services, to further explore the issue of fast food & energy drink 
advertising.  

 
(3) Agrees that the project group will report back to the January 2023 ASCPH 

meeting with a paper which will include: 

 Detailed information on the extent of fast food & energy drink 
advertising on BHCC estates  

 An evaluation of the success of initiatives in other cities to restrict fast 
food advertising (e.g. Bristol/Transport for London) 

 A proposal to refresh the Council’s policy on advertising, including 
updating or extending restrictions, specifically including energy drinks 
in restrictions etc. 

17



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At the 07 April 2022 Council meeting members agreed a Notice of Motion 

(NoM) on fast food and energy drink advertising. The NoM resolves to: 
 

 Ask the Chief Executive to write to the Chief Executive of Brighton & 
Hove Buses and Southern Rail asking for a ban on the advertising of 
fast food and energy drinks to be imposed across the Brighton & 
Hove transport network  

 Request that the Adult Social Care &Public Health Sub Committee 
calls for an audit of fast food or energy drinks advertisements on any 
hoarding or within any building owned by this Council including large 
advertisements on bus stops. 

 Ask the Chief Executive to write to the relevant ministe
[...]
people living in, working in or 
visiting the city from introducing or broadening advertising 
restrictions. 

 The most effective way to target any intervention: e.g. to consider 
restricting advertising of HFSS products; to consider specific targeting 
of energy drinks. 

 
3.8 It is therefore proposed that ASCPH agrees to instruct officers from Public 

Health to establish an officer project group with other relevant BHCC 
services (e.g. Property & Design and Transport) to gather the information 
outlined in 3.7 above. This may include conducting an audit of advertising if 
there is not sufficient data currently available. The group will bring a report to 
the January 2023 ASCPH meeting with more detailed information on fast 
food advertising in the city and proposals to refresh the Council’s policies.  

 
 
4. CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 ASCPH could choose not to progress this work. However, full Council has 

agreed the NoM in question, so there is a pressing case for action to be 
taken. 

 
 
5. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT & CONSULTATION 

20



 

 

 
5.1 none in relation to this report. 
 
 
6. CONCLUSION  
 
6.1 In determining whether the Council needs to change its policies around fast 

food & energy drink advertising, ASCPH requires information that is not 
currently to hand, including more detailed data on the extent of fast food 
advertising on BHCC-owned property and the success of advertising 
restrictions in other UK cities. It is therefore proposed that an officer project 
group be established to explore these areas and report back to a future sub-
committee meeting. 

 
 
 
7. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Financial Implications: 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations 

of this report. However, the project group may need to consider any 
additional resources it would require to fully meet the proposed objectives. 
 

7.2 Any change to advertising policy on Council owned property cou
[...]
an on the advertising of fast food and 
energy drinks to be imposed across the Brighton & Hove transport network  

 Request that the Adult Social Care and Public Health Sub Committee calls for 
an audit of fast food or energy drinks advertisements on any hoarding or 
within any building owned by this Council including large advertisements on 
bus stops  

 Ask the Chief Executive to write to the relevant minister requesting the 
recommendations of the ‘Taking Down Junk Food Adverts’ report be adopted 
as government policy as soon as possible; copying in our local members of 
Parliament to seek their support.  

 

25



26



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

Adult Social Care & 
Public Health Sub- 
Committee 

Agenda Item 7 (b)]

  

Subject: Dementia: Response to Notice of Motion 
 
Date of meeting: 14 June 2022 
 
Report of: Director of Public Health 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Giles Rossington 
 Tel: 01273 295514 
 Email: giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
For general release  
 

 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 A Notice of Motion (NoM) was agreed at 07 April 2022 full Council meeting 

and referred to the Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-Committee 
(ASCPH). 
 

1.2 The agreed NoM is included as Appendix 1 to this report; an extract from the 
draft minutes of the full Council meeting as Appendix 2 and information from 
Public Health as Appendix 3. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-Committee notes the 

information provided in Appendix 3 in response to the Notice of Motion; and 
 

2.2 Agrees that officers should consult with BHCC services and with political 
groups regarding the NoM recommendations 3) and 6), with a further report 
to the next ASCPH meeting. 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 A NoM on dementia was agreed at 07 April 2022 full Council. The NoM asks 

for the following actions to be undertaken: 
 

Council also believes we can do more,
[...]
riendly awareness sessions by making them mandatory for 

customer-facing roles  

 Appointment of Dementia Champions from each directorate senior team and among 

councillors 

Our next steps will be to have these discussions and bring a further report back in 

September. 

 

34

https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/news/2022/east-brighton-cafe-supports-ageing-well-city-ambitions
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/news/2022/east-brighton-cafe-supports-ageing-well-city-ambitions
https://ageingwellbh.org/dementia-support/


Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 
Adult Social Care & Public Health 
Sub- Committee 

Agenda Item 8

  

Subject:  Fair Cost of Care and Fee Uplift Implications Report 2022/23 
 
Date of meeting: 14 June 2022 
 
Report of:  Rob Persey, Executive Director Health and Adult Social care 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Andy Witham 
  Email: andy.witham@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
For general release  
 
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The Adult Social Care Fees Report 2022/23 was agreed at Adult Social Care & 

Public Health Sub-Committee on the 11th January 2022. That paper set out the 
recommended fee levels and uplifts to be paid to Adult Social Care providers from 
the 1st April 2022. It attempted to balance the pressure on public finances with the 
need to manage and sustain the provider market to support the increasing 
complexity and demands for care while also complying with the duties placed on 
the Council by the Care Act 2014 to meet the needs of those requiring care and 
support.  

 
1.2 On the 16th of December 2021, the government announced the Market 

Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund to help support local authorities to 
prepare markets for reform and to move towards paying providers a fair rate of 
care. Following Sub-Committee approval the government’s finalised the new three 
year policy paper ‘Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund: purpose and 
conditions 2022 to 2023’ which was announced on 16 December 2021 with full 
details released end of March 2022.  

 
1.3 This guidance supports local authorities in administering the Market Sustainability 

and Fair Cost of Care and sets out requirements for local authorities to prepare for 
implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022 including preparing markets for 
the reform by conducting a cost of care exercise to determine sustainable rates and 
engaging with local providers to understand the impact of the reform. 

 
1.4 Linked to the above is funding (£829,000) for this year to support with this process 

including a requirement to support those providers covered by the cost of care 
exercise with fee increases. 75% of the funding needs to be applied to fee uplifts 
for both 65+ care homes and 18+ home care provision only, as set out in the grant 
conditions. This paper sets out how this 75% will be applied to these two groups. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub Committee agrees to the 
recommended fee increase of an additional 5% to Home Care providers hourly Set 
Rates and an additional 2% to Care Home providers charging Set Rates by making 
use of the Council’s allocation of the ‘Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care 
Fund’ for 2022-23. The underpinning background to this proposed fee change is 
contained in the main body of the report. These increases will apply from 4 July 
2022. 

 
 
3. Context and background information 
 

3.1  The pandemic has significantly increased the costs of social care. Throughout 
2020-21 and 2021-22 the adult social care sector received financial support from 
the Department for Health and Social Care (“DHSC”) to support providers during 
the Covid-19 pandemic, commencing in May 2020 and finishing in March 2022. 
This funding was introduced to support providers with implementing infection 
control measures, was then extended to include support for testing costs and 
vaccination costs
[...]
 
6.2 As regards Home Care providers the pressures are focused on recruitment and 

retention of staff and seeking a greater parity with our neighbouring authorities to 
be able to attract staff into the sector. The 5% increase proposed creates a more 
level playing field and a sustainable rate on which to recommission Home Care.  

 
6.3 With reference to the Care Home sector, enhancing the set rate by 2% helps Adult 

Social Care efforts to buy care home placements at the set rate. However, the fair 
cost of care work undertaken this year should establish the real cost of care locally 
and support the Council to set a fair cost of care for care homes going forwards.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

37



 

 

7. Financial implications 
 
7.1  The proposed increase of an additional 5% to Home Care providers hourly set 

rates and an additional 2% to 65+ Care Home placements on set rates, will be 
funded by the Fair Cost of Care fund for 2022/23. The total allocation from this fund 
for Brighton & Hove City Council is £0.829m for 2022/23. It is advised by DHSC 
that 75% of the funding should be applied to fee uplifts for both 65+ care homes 
and home care provision and the proposals fulfil these criteria.  

 
7.2 The changes proposed will result in an increased Community Care spend of £0.6m, 

but ongoing funding will need to be identified in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy beyond 2022/23.  

 
Finance Officer Consulted: Sophie Warburton Date: 19/05/2022 

 
 
8. Legal implications 

 
8.1 It is a function of the Adult Social Care and Public Health Sub-Committee to make 

Council decisions about Adult Social Care in Brighton and Hove. The Council has 
statutory duties under the Care Act 2014 to ensure that there is sufficient provision 
of a diverse range of services to meet people’s social care and support needs and 
ensure there is a varied, viable and sustainable market of social care providers able 
to deliver the required services both now and in the future. 
[...]
 at £209.19 

£833.19 inclusive of 
FNC £209.19 

2% 
 

 

Home Care 

Home care main area/back up 
provider   
- core fee 

£19.11 £20.07 5% 

Home care main area/back up 
provider – enhanced fee  

£21.25 (subject to 
CCG approval) 

£22.31 (subject to CCG 
approval) 

5% 

Dynamic Purchasing System 
Approved Provider Packages 

Variable (but no less 
than Main/Back-up 
rates) 

Fees lower than £20.06 
to be uplifted to the new 
minimum rate of £20.07 

 

 

 

40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Items Referred from Council
	Fast Food Energy Drink Advertising Notice of Motion APX. n 1
	Dementia Response to Notice of Motion
	Dementia Response to Notice of Motion APX. n 2
	Dementia Response to Notice of Motion APX. n 3

	9 Fair Cost of Care and Fee Uplift Implications Report 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-Committee 
 

4.00pm 14 June 2022 
 

Hove Town Hall - Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Nield (Chair) Shanks, Robins (Opposition Spokesperson), Barnett 
(Group Spokesperson) and Appich 
 

 
Part One 

 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutes for the meeting. 

 
1.2 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – that the press & public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the 11 January 2022 committee meeting be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

“The opening times of the vaccination centre at Churchill Square have changed. It’s 
now open: 

 Monday and Wednesday, 10am – 6pm 

 Saturday and Sunday, 9am – 5pm 
1st, 2nd and booster doses are available for all ages 5+. 
Appointments can be booked online or by calling 119. Or you can walk-in, no appointment 
needed. 
 
Vaccinations are also still available every day across the city at mobile sessions.  
 
For the latest info please check www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/get-my-jab   

 
Have your say on physical activity, sport and exercise opportunities in the city  
 
We’ve launched a citywide consultation to find out how we can better support people in the 
city to move more and enjoy being active for life. We want to find out people’s attitudes, the 

http://www.sussexhealthandcare.uk/get-my-jab


 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 14 JUNE 2022 

types of opportunities you would like to see and what support you need to become more 
active. Your views will create a Sport & Physical Activity Strategy.  
 Complete the survey by Sunday 31 July at www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/active-for-life  

 

There’s also opportunities to talk to the Healthy Lifestyles team at events across the city. 
 

New members. Finally, I’d like to welcome two new members to the sub-committee: Cllrs 
Alan Robins and Dawn Barnett. Alan and Dawn replace Theresa Fowler and Mary Mears 
on the sub-committee, and I’d like to thank Theresa and Mary for their contributions. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s Communications be noted and received. 
 
4 CALL-OVER 
 
4.1 Items 7 (Fast Food & Energy Drink Advertising: Response to Notice of Motion) and 8 

(Adult Social Care Budget Position) were called for debate. 
 
5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 There were no public involvement items. 
 
6 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
6.1 There were no member involvement items. 
 
7 ITEMS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
7.1 This item was introduced by Giles Rossington, Senior Policy, Partnerships & Scrutiny 

Officer. Alistair Hill, Director of Public Health; and Katie Cuming, Consultant in Public 
Health, also answered member questions. 

 
7.2 Mr Rossington told sub-committee members that the report before them included 

information on the public health impact of obesity and the links between obesity and the 
advertising of fast food. The report also included limited information about the extent 
and nature of advertising on city council-owned properties. However, more information 
would be needed in order to review the Council’s policy on fast food advertising; and it 
was consequently proposed that an officer project group be established, to undertake 
this work and to report back to the January 2023 sub-committee meeting with policy 
proposals.  

 
7.3 In response to a question from Cllr Shanks on ways to combat child obesity, Ms Cuming 

told members that direct support to families is important, as is ensuring that healthy 
eating options are available at school etc. and encouraging physical activity. However, 
there is abundant evidence to show that the advertising of fast food has a significant 
impact on behaviour. 

 
7.4 In answer to a query from Cllr Nield on actions being taken in other cities, Ms Cuming 

told the sub-committee that Transport for London (TfL) has banned the advertising of 
high fat, salt and sugar foods on the London transport network. Evaluation of this shows 
that this has resulted in lower energy consumption. TfL has seen no loss in advertising 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/active-for-life


 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 14 JUNE 2022 

revenue as a result of this move. Councils in Bristol and in Barnsley have also moved to 
restrict the advertising of certain foods. There are no findings available from these areas 
yet, but council officers will contact them to talk through their experiences. 

 
7.5 Cllr Robins asked why the report referenced the potential for advertising revenue to be 

lost, when reducing obesity is a health imperative. Mr Hill responded that it is important 
for all impacts to be thoroughly explored when considering making changes to policy. 

 
7.6 Cllr Appich stated that obesity can be as dangerous as smoking, and fast food 

advertising as damaging as tobacco advertising. It was disappointing that the 
Government’s recently published Food Strategy rows back on previous commitments to 
restrict this type of advertising, but positive that steps to intervene locally will be 
explored. 

 
7.7 Cllr Barnett noted that advertising was only one cause of childhood obesity, with other 

important factors including the decline of competitive sports; children spending less time 
playing outside and less time exercising; and the increasing availability of unhealthy 
takeaways.  

 
7.8 Cllr Robins added that deprivation was also a key factor: it is much easier for people 

living comfortable lives to make healthy eating choices than for people in stressful 
situations with little time or money to spare. 

 
7.9 Cllr Robins queried why the proposal was to bring a report to January 2023 ASCPH. Mr 

Hill responded that the next scheduled ASCPH meeting will be in September 2022, 
which would be too soon to report back, and that January 2023 is the next meeting 
following this. However, the project group will have finished its work well before January 
2023. 

 
7.10  Cllr Shanks noted that there is a Health & Wellbeing Board meeting scheduled for 

November 2022, and proposed an amendment to report recommendation (3): “Agrees 
that the project group will report back to the January 2023 ASCPH meeting” to be 
changed to: “Agrees that the project group will report back to the November 2022 HWB 
meeting”. The amendment was unanimously agreed. 

 
7.11 RESOLVED – that the Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-Committee: 
 

(1) notes the information provided in the report.  
 

(2) Agrees that an officer project group be established, with representation from BHCC 
Public Health, Property & Design and Transport, and potentially other relevant services, 
to further explore the issue of fast food & energy drink advertising.  

 
(3) Agrees that the project group will report back to the November 2022 Health & 
Wellbeing Board meeting with a paper which will include:  

 Detailed information on the extent of fast food & energy drink advertising on BHCC 
estates  

 An evaluation of the success of initiatives in other cities to restrict fast food 
advertising (e.g. Bristol/Transport for London)  



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 14 JUNE 2022 

 A proposal to refresh the Council’s policy on advertising, including updating or 
extending restrictions, specifically including energy drinks in restrictions etc.  

 
 
 
8 PRESENTATION - HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET POSITION 
 
8.1 This item was presented by Rob Persey, Executive Director, Health & Adult Social Care; 

Michelle Jenkins, Assistant Director, Resources, Safeguarding & Performance (HASC); 
and Andy Witham, Assistant Direct, Commissioning (HASC). 

 
8.2 Mr Persey told members that this presentation was in response to a request from Cllr 

Mears for ASCPH to be better sighted on the use of the HASC budget. 
 
8.3 Mr Persey outlined HASC’s priorities and explained that the Joint Health & Wellbeing 

Strategy was the main strategic document for the directorate. Ms Jenkins added that the 
HASC net budget 22-23 is £71.7M. This does not include adult Learning Disability 
funding, which is included in the Families, Children & Learning (FCL) directorate budget 
rather than HASC’s. The HASC budget pays for a range of services across adult social 
care, mental health (via a Section 75 arrangement with Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust), and integrated commissioning. 

 
8.4 The majority of the HASC budget (69%) is used to fund externally provided services, 

such as residential care beds and domiciliary care packages. Around 21% is used for 
staffing (e.g. social workers); and around 10% for in-house services. 

 
8.5 Residential care accounts for around 32% of the HASC budget, nursing care 31%, 

homecare 16%, and direct payments 12%. 
 
8.6 Mr Persey outlined challenges and pressures, including: 
 

 Increased life expectancy coupled with lower healthy life expectancy, meaning people 
are living longer with multiple health conditions, and potentially with a need for social 
care. 

 Health system capacity (in particular the reduced number of beds available at the Royal 
Sussex County Hospital whilst the 3Ts revamp is ongoing). 

 The continuing impacts of Covid. 

 Workforce shortages. 

 Increased acuity of need in people receiving services. 

 Forthcoming statutory changes, including the cost of care cap, which will fundamentally 
change the relationship between the council and self-funders. 

 The development of the ICS. 

 The need to fund more prevention, while at the same time continuing to meet statutory 
duties to support people with acute care needs. 

 
8.7 In response to a question from Cllr Appich about the Section 75 agreement with Sussex 

Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT), Mr Persey responded that this was currently 
being rewritten and would come for decision soon. The new model will be less 
medicalised than the current one, and will recognise that there are a range of providers 
other than SPFT in the city. Ms Jenkins added that the S75 budget has grown in recent 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 14 JUNE 2022 

years in response to increasing demand. It is important to view this increase in the 
broad context of health and care funding: e.g. CCG contributions to Section 117 funding. 

 
8.8 In answer to a query from Cllr Appich about young people’s mental health, Mr Persey 

told members that there was a good deal of work in this area, with the HWB and the 
Brighton & Hove Health & Care Partnership set to assume oversight of city services 
under new ICS arrangements. A focus will be on more preventative work and on 
targeting particular cohorts for support, such as young people struggling post-Covid. 

 
8.9 Cllr Shanks asked when the council would receive Government funding to support the 

coming changes in care. Mr Persey responded that the Government has announced a 
series of funds which local areas can bid for, although guidance in a number of areas 
has yet to be released. The council has been allocated £800K over three years to 
support transition to the new care arrangements, although 75% of this must be 
passported to providers (details of this are included in the Fair Cost of Care report also 
on the June 2022 ASCPH agenda). There is potentially a large funding gap in terms of 
paying for increased assessment activity, although there may be some potential here to 
charge self-funders for their care assessments. In the near future, the rates paid by self-
funders for their care will need to match rates charged to local authorities. This is likely 
to lead to providers increasing their rates for local authorities. 

 
8.10 In response to a question from Cllr Robins on plans to reduce the carbon impact of 

homecare services, Mr Persey told members that this was something being explored as 
part of the homecare procurement process. The council is looking at innovative ways to 
reduce carbon emissions from car use, e.g. by more use of electric vehicles, or by 
requiring providers to focus on serving specific geographies in order to reduce the 
distance carers are required to travel between calls. Mr Witham added that the current 
inflationary pressures being felt by homecare workers (e.g. rising petrol prices) were 
being addressed through additional Fair Cost of Care funding. 

 
9 FAIR COST OF CARE AND FEE UPLIFT IMPLICATIONS REPORT 2022/23 
 

9.1 This item was agreed without discussion. 
 
9.2 RESOLVED - That the Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub Committee agrees to the 

recommended fee increase of an additional 5% to Home Care providers hourly Set 
Rates and an additional 2% to Care Home providers charging Set Rates by making use 
of the Council’s allocation of the ‘Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund’ for 
2022-23. The underpinning background to this proposed fee change is contained in the 
main body of the report. These increases will apply from 4 July 2022. 

 
10 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 14 JUNE 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


